### Community High School District 94 West Chicago, IL

## One-to-One Technology Program Agreement

\_\_\_\_\_

To: Parents/Guardians

Community High School District 94 provides students with District-owned Chromebooks to participate in an instructionally based One-to-One (1:1) District Technology Program. The purpose of this program is to extend and enrich the learning environment through the use of Chromebooks, and various applications, extensions, and websites.

Please read the following information carefully. You must authorize your son/daughter's participation in the District 1:1 program by agreeing to the following terms and expectations and discussing them with your son/daughter. Authorization and this agreement need to be signed only once while your son/daughter is enrolled in the District.

------

#### Ownership of the Chromebook

Community High School District 94 retains sole right of possession and ownership of the Chromebook. District administrative staff and faculty retain the right to collect and/or inspect the Chromebooks and alter, add, or delete installed software or hardware at any time.

#### No Right or Expectation of Privacy

Chromebooks issued to students are District owned. Therefore, students and parents/guardians have no right or expectation of privacy or confidentiality with respect to the use of District-owned devices regardless of whether the use of such device is for district, school, classroom, or personal related purposes.

#### **Internet Safety and Protection**

In compliance with the "Children's Internet Protection Act," Community High School District 94 installs and operates filtering software designed to restrict, block, and filter Internet access to items that may include obscene, child pornographic and other material deemed inappropriate for students. The District however does not and cannot guarantee the efficacy of such software. The District's use of filtering software does not absolve students of the responsibility to not access inappropriate materials or to not abide by state and federal laws and regulations, the terms of District procedures and policies associated with the District's 1:1 program.

Students are encouraged to use their Chromebooks for school related assignments and activities at home and other locations outside of school. However, the District is unable to provide any filtering software when a student accesses internet connections outside of the school. Therefore, the students and their parents/guardians bear sole responsibility for exercising appropriate internet guidelines and for abiding by state and federal laws and regulations. The student's use of the district issued Chromebook at home and outside of school, however, is subject to the discipline policy of the school.

#### **Responsibilities and Expectations:**

- 1. Students must comply with District policies 6:235 Access to Electronic Networks, 7:190 Student Behavior, and all other applicable District policies.
- 2. The use of a District-owned device is subject to the discipline policy of the school.
- 3. Students are responsible for bringing their District issued Chromebooks to school every day and to make sure that they are fully charged prior to each school day. If the Chromebook is in need of repair or technical support, the student is responsible for addressing the issue with Tech Support Internship class (TSI) and procuring a loaner Chromebook from TSI in a timely manner.
- 4. Students will take care of their District issued device. Any problems with the device will be promptly addressed solely through the TSI. Repairs made to the Chromebook outside of TSI are unauthorized and prohibited, and are subject to charges from the District.
- 5. Students and parents/guardians shall solely be responsible for keeping the Chromebook in good working condition at all times.
- 6. Students and parents/guardians shall solely be responsible for all charges related to the repair of any and all failed and/or damaged parts, including those that occur through "normal wear and tear", and the misuse, damage, destruction, or loss of all District-owned devices issued to the student.
- 7. Students may not remove, tamper with, or alter serial numbers and other identification tags.
- 8. Students may not attempt to remove or change the physical structure of the Chromebook.
- 9. Students may not attempt to install or run any operating system on the Chromebook other than the ChromeOS operating system supported by the District.
- 10. If the student ceases to be enrolled in Community High School District 94, the student/parent will immediately return the Chromebook and all District issued ancillary equipment in good working order or pay the full cost of replacement.
- 11. Students and parents/guardians will hold harmless the District, its employees, agents, and Board members for any harm caused by materials or software obtained via the District's network and for any harm caused by materials or software obtained outside of the District's network.
- 12. If the issued Chromebook is lost or stolen, students and parents/guardians will be assessed a replacement fee by the District for the lost or stolen Chromebook.

## Community High School District 94 West Chicago, IL

# One-to-One Technology Program Agreement

Sig	nat	ure:
	mu	ui ci

The parent/guardian and student acknowledge that they agree to all responsibilities, expectations, and information included and referenced in the "Community High School District 94 One to One Technology Program Agreement" form. This document will remain in effect for the duration that the student is enrolled at West Chicago Community High School.

Parent/Guardian name (print):	
Parent/Guardian Signature:	Date:
Please list all students enrolled at West Chicago Co	ommunity High School for whom this agreement applies
Student name (print):	Student ID #:
Student name (print):	Student ID #:
Student name (print):	Student ID #:
Student name (print):	Student ID #: